

Edgar Filing: ARCHIPELAGO HOLDINGS INC - Form 425

ARCHIPELAGO HOLDINGS INC
Form 425
November 14, 2005

Filed by NYSE Group, Inc.

Pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended,

and deemed filed pursuant to Rule 14a-12 of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended

Subject Companies:

New York Stock Exchange, Inc.

Archipelago Holdings, Inc.

(Commission File No. 001-32274)

Date: November 14, 2005

On November 12, 2005, the New York Stock Exchange, Inc. made the following documents available on its website, which are attached as annexes hereto:

Annex Document

- A The NYSE and John Thain's Pre-Hearing Brief in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction
- B Memorandum of Law of Defendant John A. Thain in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction
- C The NYSE Independent Directors' Pre-Hearing Brief in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION

 x
 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
IN RE NEW YORK STOCK :
EXCHANGE/ARCHIPELAGO MERGER : Index No. 601646/05
LITIGATION : (Ramos, J.)

 :
 :
 :
 :
 :
 x

**THE NYSE AND JOHN THAIN 'S PRE-HEARING BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS ' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

*Attorneys for The New York Stock Exchange, Inc.,
and Co-Counsel for John Thain*

November 11, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS' PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	4
A. Plaintiffs cannot thwart a seaholder vote because they want a better deal	4
B. The seaholder vote will be fully informed	7
C. The seaholders want to vote on the Merger	9
D. Plaintiffs' non-disclosure claims are without merit	10
E. Money damages can provide adequate remedy for the alleged harms	20
II. PLAINTIFFS' PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	22
A. The Court should not reach entire fairness	22
B. The Merger is entirely fair to NYSE seaholders	22
III. PLAINTIFFS' PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS DECIDEDLY IN DEFENDANTS' FAVOR	25
IV. THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SOUGHT IS INAPPROPRIATE	32
V. THE CPLR REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO POST A SUFFICIENT UNDERTAKING	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alpert v. 28 Williams St. Corp.</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)	23, 24
<u>Arnoff v. Albanese</u> , 85 A.D.2d 3 (N.Y. App. Div. 2 nd Dep t 1982)	6
<u>Behrens v. United Investors Management Co.</u> , 1993 WL 400209, (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 1993)	32-33
<u>Bershad v. Curtiss- Wright Corp.</u> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1985)	19 n.17
<u>Bragger v. Budacz</u> , Civ. A. No. 13376, 1994 WL 698609 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1994)	8
<u>Carter v. Ferguson</u> , 12 N.Y.S. 580 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C ty 1890)	22
<u>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</u> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	33
<u>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del Ch. 1990)	19 n.15
<u>Coinmach Corp. v. Fordham Hill Owners Corp.</u> , 3 A.D.3d 312 (N.Y. App. Div. 3 rd Dep t 2004)	21-22
<u>Doe v. Axelrod</u> , 73 N.Y.2d 748, 532 N.E.2d 1272, 536 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1988)	3
<u>Dunn v. Decca Records</u> , 120 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1954)	5 n.1
<u>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</u> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	23
<u>Fisher v. United Techs. Corp.</u> , Civ. A. No. 5847, 1981 Del. Ch. LEXIS 622 (Del. Ch. 1981)	10
<u>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Metals Res. Group, Ltd.</u> , 293 A.D.2d 417, 741 N.Y.S.2d 218, (App. Div. 1st Dep t 2002)	34
<u>Gilmartin v. Adobe Resources</u> , No. Civ. A. 12467, 1992 WL 71510 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1992)	5
<u>Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition Inc.</u> , 781 F.2d 264 (2d. Cir 1986)	6, 7
<u>Haulage Enters. Corp. v. Hempstead Resources Recovery Corp.</u> , 74 A.D.2d 863, 426 N.Y.S.2d 52 (App. Div. 2d Dep t 1980)	21, 31
<u>Honeywell, Inc. v. Technical Bldg. Servs. Inc.</u> , 103 A.D.2d 433, 480 N.Y.S.2d 627 (App. Div. 3d Dep t 1984)	34

<u>In re IXC Communications, Inc. v. Cincinnati Bell, Inc.</u> , No. Civ.A. 17324, 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. 1999)	4
<u>In re Lukens Inc. S holders Litig.</u> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999)	6
<u>In re Staples, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</u> , 792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001)	5, 5 n.2
<u>In re SunGard Data Systems, Inc. S holders Litig.</u> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 105 (Del. Ch. Jul. 8, 2005)	10-11
<u>In re Toys R Us, Inc. S holder Litig.</u> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	27 n.19
<u>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S holders Litig.</u> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995)	6, 12
<u>Kahn v. MSB Bancorp, Inc.</u> , 1995 WL 1791092 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1995)	30
<u>Katz v. R. Hoe & Co.</u> , 99 N.Y.S.2d 899 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C ty 1950)	4
<u>Kazdin v. Putter</u> , 177 A.D.2d 456, 576 N.Y.S.2d 516 (App. Div. 1st Dep t 1991)	34
<u>Kimeldorf v. First Union Real Estate Equity and Mortgage Investments</u> , 309 A.D.2d 151, 764 N.Y.S.2d 73 (App. Div. 1st Dep t 2003)	27, 31
<u>Krim v. ProNet, Inc.</u> , 744 A.2d 523 (Del. Ch. 1999)	20 n.17
<u>Levco Alternative Fund Ltd. v. Reader s Digest Ass n</u> , 2002 WL 1859064 (Del. Aug. 3, 2004)	6
<u>Lyon v. Holton</u> , 167 Misc. 585, 4 N.Y.S.2d 538 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C ty 1938), <u>aff d</u> , 259 A.D. 877, 20 N.Y.S.2d 1015 (App. Div. 1st Dep t 1940)	4
<u>Malkan v. General Transistor Corp.</u> , 27 Misc. 2d 677, 207 N.Y.S.2d 345 (Sup. Ct. Queens C ty 1960)	4
<u>McConnell v. Lucht</u> , 320 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	5 n.1
<u>Minzer v. Keegan</u> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16445 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 1997), <u>aff d</u> , 218 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<u>Ranger Oil Ltd. v. Petrobank Energy and Resources Ltd.</u> , 2000 WL 33115906 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2000)	8
<u>Republic of Croatia v. Trustee of the Marquess of Northampton 1987 Settlement</u> , 232 A.D.2d 216, 648 N.Y.S.2d 25 (App. Div. 1st Dep t 1996)	35
<u>Scotto v. Mei</u> , 219 A.D.2d 181, 642 N.Y.S.2d 863 (App. Div. 1st Dep t 1996)	34
<u>Shapiro v. Shapiro</u> , 4/12/2001 N.Y.L.J. 24 (col.6) (Sup. Ct. Nassau C ty Apr. 12, 2001)	35

Edgar Filing: ARCHIPELAGO HOLDINGS INC - Form 425

<u>SportsChannel Am. Assocs. v. National Hockey League</u> , 186 A.D.2d 417, 589 N.Y.S.2d 2 (App. Div. 1st Dep t 1992)	21, 31
<u>Starrett Acquisition, Inc. v. Starrett Corp.</u> , 174 Misc. 2d 808, 664 N.Y.S.2d 1020 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C ty 1997)	21, 30, 31
<u>State of New York v. Rachmani Corp.</u> , Civ. A. No. 17727, 71 N.Y.2d 718 (N.Y. Feb. 9, 1988)	11
<u>State of Wis. Inv. Bd. v. Bartlett</u> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 42 (2000)	5 n.1
<u>Steiner v. Lozyniak</u> , 6/19/97 N.Y.L.J. at 29 (col. 3)	21
<u>Tanzer Econ. Assocs., Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Universal Food Specialties, Inc.</u> , 87 Misc. 2d 167, N.Y.S.2d 472 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C ty 1976)	25, 27
<u>Williams v. Bartell</u> , 34 Misc. 2d 552, 226 N.Y.S.2d 187 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. C ty 1962)	passim
<u>Williams v. Geier</u> , Civ. A. No. 8456, 1987 Del. Ch. LEXIS 436 (May 20, 1987)	10
Statutes	
New York Not-for-Profit Corporation Law Section 715(a)	6
N.Y. N-PCL § 715(a)(2)	6 n.3
Regulations	
CPLR 6312(b)	34
Other Authorities	
White, <u>New York Corporations</u> , sec. 708.6	6
